1 [Accept-Expend State Grant]

Resolution authorizing the Chief of Police for the City and County of San Francisco to accept and expend grant funds made available through the Office of Traffic Safety for a project entitled California Seat Belt Compliance Campaign (CSBCC).

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police of the City and County of San Francisco desires to undertake a certain project designated "California Seat Belt Compliance Campaign" to be funded from funds made available through the California Office of Traffic Safety (herein referred to as OTS); and,

WHEREAS, the goal is to increase seat belt use statewide to 94% in 2004 through the combined efforts of California Highway Patrol, OTS, and local law enforcement; and,

WHEREAS, the strategy is to focus public information and enforcement on persons who fail to use seat belts during the November 2003 Buckle Up America/Operation ABC National Mobilization; and,

WHEREAS, The grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Chief of Police of the City and County of San Francisco is authorized on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco to retroactively accept and expend continued funding for this project from OTS; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Chief of Police is authorized to execute on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco the necessary Grant Award Agreement for this project including

1	and extensions, funding augmentations from OTS, or amendments thereof; and be it	
2	FURTHER RESOLVED, That it is agreed that any liability arising out of the	
3	performance of this Grant Agreement, including civil court actions for damages, shall be the	
4	responsibility of the City and the San Francisco Police Department. The State of California	
5	and OTS disclaim responsibility for any such liability; and be it	
6	FURTHER RESOLVED, That grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to	
7	supplant expenditures controlled by the City and County of San Francisco.	
8		
9		
10	Recommended:	Approved:
11		Mayor
12		_
13	Alex E. Fagan	
14	Chief of Police	Approved:
15		Controller
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		